Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 155 OF 2016

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Dickinson and Montesi

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE WARREN COUNTY SHERIFF'S EMPLOYEES' ALLIANCE

WHEREAS, Warren County and the Warren County Sheriff and the Warren County Sheriff's Employees' Alliance have entered into a collective bargaining agreement for the period of January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2016, as authorized by Resolution No. 161 of 2013, and

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Intermunicipal Agreement with the City of Glens Falls dated

December 15, 2011 regarding the transfer of certain City employees to the County, and

WHEREAS, the employees transferred are members of or represented by the Alliance, and

WHEREAS, the County and the Alliance desire to clarify the collective bargaining agreement to provide that the employees transferred pursuant to the Intermunicipal Agreement shall have their years of service for the City of Glens Falls counted toward their necessary years of total service as Warren County employees for purposes of their eligibility for health insurance continuation in retirement, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors and the Warren County Sheriff be and hereby are authorized to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with the Warren County Sheriff's Employees' Alliance clarifying the collective bargaining agreement between the Alliance and Warren County to provide that employees transferred pursuant to the above transfer agreement shall have their years of service for the City of Glens Falls counted toward their necessary years of service for their eligibility for continuation of health insurance in retirement, in a form approved by the County Attorney.